
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 11 September 2013 
 
 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday, 19 September 2013 
 

3.00 pm 
 

Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 
 

 
 

Members of the Board 
 

Caroline Taylor, Torbay Council 

Debbie Stark, Torbay Council 

Sam Barrell, South Devon and Torbay Clinical 

Commissioning Group 

Richard Williams, Torbay Council 

Steve Moore, NHS England 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

Councillor Lewis 

Councillor Scouler 

Councillor Pritchard 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor Morey 

 

 

 
 
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 17 July 2013. 
 

3.   Declaration of interest 
 

 

3(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

3(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may
[...]
ow the Health and Wellbeing Board can broaden and 
lengthen the whole community approach to the reduction of teenage 
pregnancy. 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

17 July 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Chris Lewis (Chairman) 
 

Debbie Stark, Richard Williams, Councillor Ken Pritchard, Councillor Bobbie Davies, 
Councillor Mike Morey, Pat Harris, Julie Foster and Steve Wallwork 

 
 

 
18. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Scouler, Steve Moore (NHS 
England), Caroline Taylor who was represented by Julie Foster, and Sam Barrell 
who was represented by Steve Wallwork. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 23 May 
2013 were confirmed as a correct record subject to Councillor Davies attendance 
being recorded. 
 

20. Urgent items  
 
The Board considered the item in Minute 29, and not included on the agenda, the 
Chairman being of the opinion that the item was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

21. Update Report - Adult Social Services  
 
The Board noted the update on Adult Services. 
 

22. Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
Members noted the update from the Clinical Commissioning Group and were 
advised that the project to connect clinicians with e-Prescribing had received 
funding in the region of £3.1 million.  Work on the project was already underway 
and would be concluded in two years. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Health and Wellbeing Board  Wednesday, 17 July 2013 
 

 
 

23. Update Report - Public Health  
 
The Board noted the update on Public Health and were advised that following the 
consideration of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Priority 15 Improve Care 
for People Living with Dementia and their Carers an application was made to Public 
Health England for support from their Sy
[...]
July 2013 
 

 
 

27. Adult Learning Disability Services (including Winterbourne View Action Plan)  
 
The Board were provided with an update in respect of the implementation of the 
Winterbourne Action Plan.  Following the Winterbourne View Hospital Serious Case 
Review the Department of Health published ‘Concordat: Programme for Action’.  
The document was signed by many Health and Social Care agencies, committing to 
a programme of change to transform health and care services and to improve the 
quality of care offered to children, young people and adults with learning disabilities 
or autism, to ensure better outcomes for them. 
 
Members were advised that the local Winterbourne View task and finish group met 
on 12 April 2013 following the publication of the Concordat, the group discussed the 
existing Winterbourne View action plan which was based upon interpretation of the 
Serious Case Review when it was first published, the action plan was refreshed to 
ensure that there was a real focus on the major issues outlined in the Concordat. 
 
The Board noted that all Torbay clients currently placed in in-patient facilities have 
had their personalised care plan reviewed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the report and recommendations for on-going monitoring and review be 

noted; and 
 
(ii) that a further report regarding the assessment as to whether pooled budgets 

would support the pace of progress be presented to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 19 September 2013. 

 
28. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority 8 - Reduce Alcohol Consumption  

 
As part of its agreed approach, the Board gave consideration to one of its priorities 
within the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, namely Priority 8: Reduce Alcohol 
Consumption.  Representatives from the Public Health Team and Healthwatch 
presented statistical analysis, research and details of work that was currently 
underway to address alcohol misuse. 
 
Members of the Board then discussed how the Health and Wellbeing Board could 
“broaden and lengthen” the whole-community approach to the reduction of alcohol 
consumption.  In particular, members were asked to pay particular attention to 
whether the actions within the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy were the right 
ones, what needed to change locally to meet the outcomes required by the Board, 
and what could the Board do to promote integrated working to support this priority. 
 
Members were advised that there was an upward trend for alcohol consumption 
with alcohol being cheaper to purchase than in 1980 and the location of 
consumption of alcohol changing from licensed premises to people’s homes.  It is 
believed that the shift from consumption of alcohol in licensed premises to the 
home is the likely driver of the marked increase in alcohol morbidity and mortality 
amongst ‘sensible’ drinkers. 

Page 3



Health and Wellbeing Board  Wednesday, 17 July 2013 
 

 
 
The measurement for alcohol reliance is subjective therefore statistical data is 
reliant upon hospital admittance.  Over a period of three years Torbay registered 
3,800 alcohol related admissions, 1,200 of these were alcohol specific admissions 
with 2,600 being alcohol related admissions such as trips and falls.  Irresponsible 
drinkers are stereotypically portrayed as young people however analysis has shown 
that middle aged professionals who think they drink responsibly are the most 
irresponsible drinkers. 
 
Members were advised that the Clinical Commissioning Group had developed a 
screening programme of healthchecks.  A number of different organisations were 
trained to undertake the healthchecks including street wardens, street pastors and 
Job Centre Plus.  Members suggested that the healthchecks target two particular 
wards, a deprived ward and an affluent ward to see if there is a correlation between 
alcohol consumption and deprivation. 
 
Doug Anderson, ambassador for Healthwatch informed members of a new group 
called ‘Torbay Recovery
[...]

na
ly

si
s 

of
 a

ll 
el

ec
tiv

e 
p
ro

ce
d
ur

es
, 
a
 b

a
sk

et
 o

f i
nt

er
m

ed
ia

te
 to

 
m

a
jo

r 
el

ec
tiv

e 
op

er
a
tio

ns
, 
el

ec
tiv

e 
co

lo
re

ct
a
l 

re
se

ct
io

ns
 a

nd
 e

le
ct

iv
e 

m
aj

or
 jo

in
t r

ep
la

ce
m

en
ts 

sh
ow

s 
no

 s
ig

ni
fic

a
nt

 d
a
y-

of
-o

p
er

a
tio

n 
ef

fe
ct

 
on

 m
or

ta
lit

y 
in

 th
e 

la
st
 fi

ve
 y

ea
rs

, 
a
nd

 a
  

p
os

si
b
le

 e
ffe

ct
 in

 th
e 

fiv
e 

p
re

ce
d
in

g
 y

ea
rs

.

1
4
  O

xe
nb

ur
y,

 D
r 
J.,

 (2
0
1
3
). 

 P
ra

ct
ic

e 
 

M
a
na

g
er

s 
Su

rv
ey

 R
es

ul
ts
: 
w

or
kf

or
ce

  
in

fo
rm

a
tio

n 
fo

r 
So

ut
h 

D
ev

on
 &

 T
or

b
a
y.

  

1
5
  L

ue
d
d
ek

e,
 G

.R
.,
 (2

0
1
2
). 

 T
ra

ns
fo

rm
in

g
 

M
ed

ic
a
l E

d
uc

a
tio

n 
fo

r 
th

e 
2
1
st
 C

en
tu

ry
: 

m
eg

a
tre

nd
s,

 p
rio

rit
ie

s 
a
nd

 c
ha

ng
e.

  
 

Ra
d
cl

iff
e 

Pu
b
lis

hi
ng

 L
td

: 
 L

on
d
on

; 
 H

ow
a
rd

, 
Pr

of
es

so
r, 

J.,
 (2

0
1
3
). 

G
en

er
a
l p

ra
ct

ic
e 

a
nd

  
p
rim

a
ry

 c
a
re

 ta
sk

 fo
rc

e 
re

vi
ew

. 
Ea

st
 o

f  
En

g
la

nd
 M

ul
ti-

Pr
of

es
si
on

a
l D

ea
ne

ry
. 
 

Re
fe

re
nc

es

D
e
si

g
n

 a
n

d
 l
a
yo

u
t 

b
y 

N
a
o

m
i 
C

u
d

m
o

re
 w

w
w

.l
ig

h
th

o
u

se
co

m
m

u
n

ic
a
ti
o

n
s.

co
.u

k

Page 22



 

 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Update Report –Public Health 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To:  
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 
 

On: 19 September 2013 

Contact:  
 

Debbie Stark, Director of Public Health 
 

Telephone:  
 

01803 207336 

Email:  debbie.stark@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Achievements since last meeting 

1.1 Following the discussion on alcohol at the last Board meeting, Torbay hosted 
a forum for Chairs and Vice Chairs for Boards across Somerset, Devon and 
Cornwall. 

The agenda included sharing of best practice, the opportunities for shared 
campaigns and a discussion about the creation of an alcoh
[...]
uce the rate of sexually transmitted infections 

• reduce unwanted pregnancies by ensuring people have access to the full 
range of contraception in a timely manner 

• support women with unwanted pregnancies to make decisions about their 
options as early as possible 

• continue to tackle HIV through prevention and increased access to testing 

• promote integration, quality, value for money and innovation in services  

(DH, 2013). 

 

5 Description of Sexual Health Commissioned Services in Torbay  

Sexual health services are commissioned and designed to meet the needs of the 
population.   

Additionally, there are specific groups within the population that have increased 
levels of risk and require specific services.  The Department of Health (2013) defines 
groups requiring the provision of specialised services as including gay and bisexual 
men (“MSM”), young people, people with learning disabilities and sex workers.  
However, the overall service offered must be ‘open access’ and everyone able to 
access the service, irrespective of age, gender or sexual orientation.   

Sexual health services commissioned in Torbay are as follows:  

5.1 Torbay Sexual Medicines Services  (TSMS) 

TSMS (part of South Devon Healthcare Foundation Trust) is the provider of Torbay’s 
sexual health service, and is based at Castle Circus Health Centre.  The aims and 
objectives of the service are to provide an open access (self-referral), 
comprehensive, integrated contraception and sexual health service.   

Sexual health services are offered from Castle Circus Health Centre and also take 
place in satellite clinics across Torbay.  They are delivered by sexual health nursing 
staff and health advisors, who are able to refer people onto the consultant-led service 
if necessary.  

The consultant-led service is the specialist service and provides genitourinary (GU) 
and reproductive health care under the leadership of a senior clinician, Dr Phil Kell. 
Dr Kell also provides clin
[...]
ional to this, 
there are a further two roles integrated within the outreach team, the post holders of 
which have a social work background, allowing the team to provide a holistic service 
to young people:  

• The first is a role is employed by Children’s Services and the post holder 
works primarily with young people who are deemed at risk of pregnancy, 
experiencing relationship abuse from their partner, have low self-esteem or 
confidence to access services, and young people who are questioning their 
sexual orientation.  

• The second role is the Boys and Young Men’s Worker, and the post holder 
works primarily with boys and young men and co-ordinates the C-Card 
scheme.   

5.3 STI Screening  

The government (2013) reported nearly half a million new sexual infections nationally 
in 2012.  Part of this rise can be explained by better sexual health reporting systems, 
nevertheless, it is suggested that too many people are putting themselves at risk, 
through unprotected sex.   

The message from Public Health England continues to be that use of condoms and 
regular STI testing remains of the highest importance. STIs have serious 
consequences for the public’s health, including infertility.   

Page 113



 
• Chlamydia is the most common STI in young people under 25 which, if left 

untreated, can lead to pelvic inflammatory disease, ectopic pregnancy and 
tubal factor infertility.  However, ‘Chlamydia is easily diagnosed and easily 
treated’ (Public Health England, 2013).   Young people can either be tested in 
clinic, or by post with a ‘freetestme’ kit available in ‘grab bins’ in GP surgeries 
and Pharamcies, or via the Sexwize website.  Individuals can choose how to 
receive their results, either by post, text, email or letter and treatment is a 
course of antibiotics. 

• Gonorrhoea and syphilis are often singled out for reports from other STIs 
because they are important bacterial infections which need to be managed in 
genitourinary clinics. New diagnoses of gonorrhoea rose by 21% in 2012, 
which is of concern because of the growing resistance of antibiotics to this 
bacteria. Further, the group most at risk of acquiring this infection is MSM, for 
whom there was a 37% increase in diagnoses last year.  Ensuring resistant 
strains do not persist and spread remains a Public Health England priority 
(Gov.UK 2013).     

5.4 C-Card Scheme  

The C-Card Scheme is a scheme co-ordinated by TSMS where young people aged 
under 25 can register and access free condoms at approximately 70 outlets across 
Torbay, including youth centres, GP surgeries and schools.  In addition, young 
people can also access condoms from a vending machine, free of charge under the 
C-Card scheme, at South Devon College.   

Over the last years, an average of 7,600 condoms are supplied to young people 
aged 13-17 years, free of charge, each year.   Proportionately more condoms are 
supplied, through the C-Card scheme, to service users registered at addresses in the 
more deprived communities than other areas.  There are known links between the 
more deprived communities and prevalence of teenage conceptions.    

C-Card is being re-launched in Torbay during September 2013, in line with item 6.2 
below.  

5.5 Sexwize  

Sexwize is the brand under which sexual health services for young people are 
delivered in Torbay.  The website is known as Sexwize and is available at 
http://www.s-wize.co.uk/sexwize.htm.  The site is currently being updated and 
refreshed, with multi media clips, photographs and ‘Top Tips’ for good sexual health 
and condom use.   

The site is now hosted by Torbay Council and has been made compatible with smart 
phones.  It provides up to date information in relation to clinic times and venues, as 
well as offering FAQs and advice for emergency sexual health situations.  

5.6 Sexual Health Training for Professionals  

Eddystone Trust is commissioned to provide sexual health training for professionals 
in Torbay. A number of 
[...]
om primary through to 
secondary education, we will be reviewing current practice and working with the 
Torbay Teaching School and curriculum networks locally to develop and continue 
to improve education about sex and relationships. 

• A secondment position with Torbay Council has been recruited to, to review all 
public health services for teenagers, identifying gaps and opportunities and 
auditing services against best practice guidance.   It is felt that the outcome of 
this work will lead to improvements in commissioning, measured by public health 
outcomes relating to young people (including the under 18 conception rate and 
the under 25 STI new diagnosis rate). 

5.8 Long Acting Reversible Contraception (LARC) 

LARC methods of contraception, namely sub-dermal implants and interauterine 
devices (the ‘coil’), are more cost effective than oral contraceptive methods (the pill), 
and usage of LARC methods has been estimated to offer potential savings in excess 
of £200,000 per 100,000 women (NICE, 2005).    

Torbay has 90% coverage of GP surgeries that are trained and able to counsel, fit 
and remove LARC.   

Further, £10,000 has been made available from the Network and Office of Sexual 
Health South West for Torbay, so that TSMS can train and accredit more primary 
health care professionals to fit LARC in the community.   

LARC methods of contraception are recommended for young people who might 
otherwise be felt to be at high risk of an under 18 conception (DH, 2013).  There are 
financial savings to be made to public health if more women use LARC methods of 

Page 115



 
contraception because once fitted, it will provide effective, consistent contraceptive 
cover without further action needed on the part of the woman (NICE, 2005).   

 
5.9 The role of Pharamacies in sexual health provision 

Pharmacies provide confidential sexual health services, on a drop-in basis, including 
the provision of emergency hormonal contraception, Chlamydia consultations, 
Chlamydia screening and signposting to other sexual health services.  

• Emergency hormonal contraception (morning-after pill) is supplied by 32 out 
of 39 pharmacies in Torbay.  The pharmacist undertakes a brief consultation 
with the woman and supply of the drug is confidential (and free of charge to 
women under 25 years of age). 

• Chlamydia screening is also available to young people under 25 years of age, 
using the postal testing kits, situated in ‘grab bins’ in 10 out of the 39 
pharmacies.  Commissioned pharmacies also hold Chlamydia consultations 
on a drop-in basis, and as part of this consultation, young people are 
signposted to appropriate sexual health services (ie) C-Card Scheme etc.   

5.10 Sexual Assault Referral Centres (SARC) 

Post 1 April 2013, SARCs are commissioned by NHS England, rather than the 
Torbay Public Health Team, however, they remain an integral part of sexual health 
services for the people of Torbay (Appendix 2).   

People who have been subject to a sexual assault in Torbay are referred to the 
SARC (located in Exeter) for care.  The SARC offers a holistic service to the 
individual and also acts as advocate for the individual and co-ordinator in the legal 
process going forward.   

People referred into SARC may be one of the following categories:  

• men or women who have been the subject of a recent sexual assault and are 
still within the ‘forensic window’.  The individual is seen by a forensic medical 
examiner with a view to the collection of evidence for a police prosecution.  
They go on to receive care and emotional support for the duration of the 
police process from a team of specialists which may involve counselling.   

• men or women who have been the subject of a historic sexual assault.  The 
individual receives support and counselling and may – or may not – decide to 
give a statement to the police.  However, this doesn’t prejudice the care they 
receive under SARC.   

Children who have been the subject of a sexual assault are seen by specialist 
paediatric medical examiners, in the same way as above.    

  

Page 116



 
Torbay usage of SARC services (figures apply to adults only): 

Measurement of 
Activity – 2013  April May June July August 

Number of referrals 10 22 24 22 19 

of which.. Male    1 2 2 2 

  Female 10 21 22 20 17 

      of which.. Eastern 1 11 8 6 8 

  Southern 2 0 1 2 2 

  North Devon 3 2 1 4 4 

  Torbay 2 6 10 7 4 

  Mid Devon 2 1 3 3 1 

  Out of area 0 2 1 0 0 

 

5.11 Abortion Services  

Responsibility for commissioning abortion services for Torbay lies with the CCG, 
although links are maintained between the CCG and the Public Health team. This is 
because abortion provider services can play a key role in helping to reduce the risk of 
further unwanted pregnancy.  The DH (2013) recommends that Public Health teams 
work with their CCG to ensure that the local abortion service provider is fully linked 
into wider sexual health services, so that contraception services are provided at point 
of termination.  This is shown to prevent repeat procedures. 

Just over half of all teenage conceptions in Torbay end with an abortion.   

Whilst live births (to teenage conceptions) are highest in the more deprived 
communities, abortions are more evenly distributed across the population. The gap in 
the rate of abortions between the most and least deprived communities is less than 
that for live births. 

Nationally, abortion rates for women under 30 years of age are rising (ONS, 2012).  
There is a link between good, accessible and comprehensive contraception advice 
for women of all ages, and abortion data. 

In 2012, 34.6% of abortion procedures in Torbay and Southern Devon were repeat 
abortions (Appendix 1, p.22).  Nationally, this figure is 36%, and Torbay and 
Southern Devon is the fourth highest of South West CCG areas for repeat 
procedures.  Commissioners are working to reduce repeat procedures via LARC 
counselling and fitting at the point at which a woman is referred into the abortion 
service.  

In Torbay, local abortion services are provided by TOPAS (Termination of Pregnancy 
Advisory Service).  

5.12 Treatment of HIV 
  

There are 3,500 new diagnoses of UK-acquired HIV per annum. When an individual 
is diagnosed as having HIV, the treatment is anti-retroviral drugs, and treatment is 
more effective when the virus is diagnosed early.   

Page 117



 
 
People diagnosed with HIV should have a near normal lifespan, as long as they have 
access to the appropriate healthcare at the appropriate clinical time (BBC, 2013), 
however the virus remains a burden for the infected individual and a major cost to the 
system (BHIVA, 2012).  
 
The mean lifetime healthcare cost (based on a predicted median age at death of 75 
years) for an individual with HIV has been estimated at approximately £360,000 
(BHIVA, 2012).   
 
Whilst the commissioning responsibility for HIV prevention, awareness and screening 
sits with the Local Authority, anti-retroviral drugs are paid for by NHS England.    
 
Individuals who start to take anti-retroviral drugs at the appropriate clinical time, 
reducing the viral load in their blood, are shown to reduce the risk of infectiousness to 
sexual partners (Avert, 2013).   
 
For those individuals who feel they may have been exposed to HIV perhaps through 
unprotected sex or occupational risk, treatment is available which aims to prevent the 
infection taking hold.  This is called Post Exposure Prophylaxis (PEP) and although is 
prescribed via Torbay Sexual Medicines Service, is paid for by NHS England.   
 
Most people in the UK acquire HIV through unprotected sex. ‘HIV really is an 
infection where prevention is much easier than cure’ (BBC, 2013).   

 
 
6 Network and Office for Sexual Health South West 

6.1 The Office for Sexual Health is a Directors of Public Health led network across the 
south west.  Torbay Council hosts this network and is considered to be an exampl

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

19 September 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Chris Lewis (Chairman) 
 

Sam Barrell, Mandy Cox, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Pat Harris, Councillor Ken Pritchard, 
Debbie Stark, Caroline Taylor, Richard Williams 

 

 
31. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Morey and Steve Moore who 
was represented by Mandy Cox. 
 

32. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 17 July 
2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33. Update Report - Adult Social Services  
 
The Board noted the update on Adult Services.  The Board also noted issues 
regarding local boards such as the autism board being unsure how they fed into the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

34. Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
The Board noted the update and were advised that the Pioneer Bid had been 
submitted with the successful projects being advised in the next few weeks. 
Members were also advised that if successful the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would receive regular reports on progress in line with the governance 
arrangements. 
 

35. Update Report - Public Health  
 
Following a discussion on alcohol at the last meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, Torbay hosted a forum for Chairs and Vice-Chairs for Boards across 
Somerset, Devon and Cornwall.  The agenda included the sharing of best practice, 
opportunities for shared campaigns and a discussion about the creation of an 
alcohol alliance. 
 
However, two weeks later the Police and Crime Commissioner also called a 
meeting regarding alcohol, highlighting possible duplication of effort and work.  The 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 19 September 2013 
 

 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board felt that the situation highlighted the 
need for the Board’s membership to be amended to include the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and a suitable representative from South Devon Healthcare 
Foundation Trust.   
 
Whilst some members were receptive to amending the Board’s membership some 
questioned whether the Board was a meeting of commissioners or providers with a 
number of other partners having expressed an interest in being a member of the 
Board. 
 
By consensus the Board resolved that: 
 
i) The Police and Crime Commissioner and a representative from South Devon 

Healthcare Foundation Trust be invited to become co-opted members of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board; and 

 
ii) the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board be reviewed prior to the 

Annual Meeting of the Council on 30 April 2014. 
 

36. Update Report - Healthwatch  
 
The Board noted the update on Healthwatch and congratulated Patrick Canavan on 
becoming the Chairman of the Board of Directors for Healthwatch Torbay. 
 
Members also noted a report undertaken by Healthwatch Youth Coordinator, Bekki 
Redshaw.  The report detailed findings of consultation with young people and made 
recommendations for local services.  The Board was advised that the findings of the 
report would be fed through existing channels in Children Services. 
 
Members welcomed the work being undertaken by the ‘Making Melville Marvellous’ 
initiative and requested a further update be presented to a future meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

37. Update Report - Children's Services  
 
Members noted the update on Children Services and recognised the impact upon 
staff of the increasing demand upon services coupled with organisational change. 
 

38. Children and Young People Update - Health  
 
The Board considered an update on the progress being made in relation to the 
jointly agreed priority areas for Children and Young People.  Members were 
advised that by April 2014 officers intended to have a single set of outcomes for the 
Health and Wellbeing Board which would reflect partner priorities and could be 
used as a performance management tool. 
 
By consensus the Board resolved that: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board accepts and signs up to the ‘Better health 
outcomes for children and young people pledge’. 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 19 September 2013 
 

 

 
39. Collaboration without Duplication  

 
The Board considered a report that sought to identify the most cost-effective way of 
co-ordinating information, advice and consultation with the public, patients, clients 
and carers around health and social care issues. 
 
Members considered undertaking a mapping exercise to set out what the key health 
and social care organisations were intending to seek engagement on for the next 
12 months, however Members challenged the benefit and outcomes of undertaking 
such work.  Members did form the view that a joint engagement strategy between 
Torbay Council, Clinical Commissioning Group and the, soon to be formed, 
Integrated Care Organisation should be achievable. 
 
By consensus the Board resolved that: 
 
The development of a joint engagement strategy be developed explored for the 
health and social care sector in Torbay. 
 

40. Winterbourne View Action Plan  
 
Members noted an update in relation to the implementation of the 
recommendations set out in the Winterbourne View concordat.  Members requested 
the overall implementation plan be presented to the next meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, and requested an officer of the Public Health Team attend the 
Winterbourne Steering Group. 
 

41. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority 9 - Increase Sexual Health 
Screening and Priority 3 - Reduce Teenage Pregnancy  
 
The Chairman advised the Board that due to the links between the two priorities, 
item 13 and 14, as listed on the agenda, would be considered together. 
 
As part of its agreed approach, the Board gave consideration to two of its priorities 
within the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, namely Priority 9 – Increase in 
Sexual Health Screening and Priority 3 – Reduce Teenage Pregnancy.  
Representatives from the field of sexual health provided members with details of 
services and work that was currently underway to increase sexual health screening 
and reduce teenage pregnancy. 
 
Members of the Board then discussed how the Health and Wellbeing Board could 
‘broaden and lengthen’ the whole-community approach to the increase of sexual 
health screening and reduction of teenage pregnancy.  In particular, members were 
asked to pay particular attention to whether the actions within the joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy were the right ones, what needed to change locally to meet the 
outcomes required by the Board, and what could the Board do to promote 
integrated working to support this priority. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 19 September 2013 
 

 

Members were advised that sexual health services were commissioned and 
designed to meet the needs of the population with the following sexual health 
services available in Torbay: 
 

 Torbay Sexual Medicines Services – is the provider of Torbay’s sexual 
health service with the aims and objectives of the service are to provide an 
open access (self referral), comprehensive, integrated contraception and 
sexual health service; 

 

 Outreach Team – works across schools and colleges in Torbay to provide 
sexual health outreach service for young people; 
 

 Sexually Transmitted Infections – The government reported nearly half a 
million new sexual infections nationally in 2012, whilst part of the rise can be 
explained by better sexual health reporting systems, it is suggested that too 
many people are putting themselves at risk, through unprotected sex; 
 

 C-Card Scheme – young people aged under 25 can register and access free 
condoms at approximately 70 outlets across Torbay; 
 

 Sexwize – web based information service providing clinic times and venues, 
as well as frequently asked questions and advice for emergency sexual 
health situations (www.s-wize.co.uk); 
 

 Sexual Health Training for Professionals – Eddystone Trust is commissioned 
to provide sexual health training for professionals including how to conduct 
sexual health interventions with young people; 
 

 Long Acting Reversible Contraception (LARC) – LARC methods of 
contraception are more cost effective than oral contraceptive methods.  90% 
of Torbay GP surgeries are trained to counsel, fit and remove LARC with a 
further £10,000 having been made available to train and accredit more 
primary health care professionals to fit LARC in the community. 
 

 Role of Pharmacies in Sexual Health Provision – pharmacies provide 
confidential sexual health services, on a drop-in basis, including the 
provision of emergency hormonal contraception, Chlamydia consultations, 
screening and signposting to other sexual health services; 
 

 Sexual Assault Referral Centres (SARC) – people who have been subject to 
a sexual assault in Torbay are referred to SARC for care.  SARC offers a 
holistic service to the individual and also acts as advocate for the individual 
and co-ordinator in the legal process going forward; 
 

 Abortion Services – the commissioning of abortion services lies with the 
CCG, with the Public Health Team working with the CCG to provide wider 
sexual health services, so that contraception services are provided at point 
of termination in order to prevent repeat procedures.  Just over half of all 

http://www.s-wize.co.uk/


Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 19 September 2013 
 

 

teenage conceptions in Torbay end with an abortion, whilst live births (from 
teenage conceptions) are highest in the more deprived communities. 
 

 Treatment of HIV – When an individual is diagnosed as having HIV, the 
treatment is anti-retroviral drugs, and treatment is more effective when the 
virus is diagnosed early. 
 

Members discussed whether the young women who were pregnant were known to 
their GPs or Sexual Health Clinics and whether the young women were aware of 
contraception, whether risk factors (such as alcohol) resulted in contraception being 
less of a priority or whether attitudes towards the ‘morning after pill’ and abortion 
had become an acceptable form of birth control.   
 
Members questioned whether aspirations of young women contributed to the levels 
of teenage conceptions and challenged whether a mentoring programme with 
professional women in Torbay being the mentors could help raise aspiration levels.  
Members were advised that Sue Matthews and Siobhan Grady were in the process 
of establishing a mentoring initiative. 
 
Members did perceive there to be a benefit to having a community wide database 
of contraception and welcomed the Pioneer Bid that sought a system wide joined 
up IT system that incorporates an affective text message reminder system. 
 

42. Appreciation and Thanks  
 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board were advised that Debbie Stark, 
Director of Public Health, would be leaving Torbay Council in November.  The 
Board expressed their thanks to Debbie for the work she had undertaken in Torbay. 
 


